
Cabinet

Monday 16 July 2018 at 4.00 pm
Boardrooms 3-5 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Lead Member Portfolio
Councillors:

M Butt (Chair) Leader of the Council
McLennan (Vice-Chair) Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Member for 

Resources
Agha Lead Member for Schools, Employment and Skills
Farah Lead Member for Adult Social Care
Hirani Lead Member for Public Health, Culture & Leisure
Miller Lead Member for Community Safety
M Patel Lead Member for Children's Safeguarding, Early Help 

and Social Care
Krupa Sheth Lead Member for Environment
Southwood Lead Member for Housing & Welfare Reform
Tatler Lead Member for Regeneration, Highways & Planning

For further information contact: Thomas Cattermole, Head of Executive and 
Member Services
Email: thomas.cattermole@brent.gov.uk; Tel: 020 8937 5446

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting.



2

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public 
interest and either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then after 
disclosing the interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating 
in discussion of the item, except that they may first make representations, answer questions 
or give evidence relating to the matter, provided that the public are
[...]
nal 
interest. 



3

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Item Page

1 Membership and Apologies for Absence 
To note the appointment of Councillor Tom Miller as Lead Member for 
Community Safety and receive any apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of Interest 
Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, the nature 
and existence of any relevant disclosable pecuniary or personal interests 
in the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 4
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 June 2018 as 
a correct record. 

4 Matters Arising (if any) 
To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

5 Petitions (if any) 
To discuss any petitions from members of the public, in accordance with 
Standing Order 66.

6 Deputations (if any) 
To hear any deputations received from members of the public in 
accordance with Standing Order 67. 

Chief Executive's reports

7 Performance Report, Q4 (January - March) 2017/18 5 - 42
The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet with a corporate overview 
of performance information linked to the Brent 2020 and Borough Plan 
priorities, to support informed decision-making and to manage 
performance effectively.    

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Deputy Leader (Councillor 
Margaret McLennan)
Contact Officer: Irene Bremang, Head of 
Performance & Improvement
Email: irene.bremang@brent.gov.uk 
Tel: 020 8937 



4

Resources reports

8 July Finance Review 43 - 60
This report is for information.  It sets out the overall financial position 
facing the Council for the next four years and highlights the significant 
risks, issues and uncertainties.  It also sets out the proposed budget 
setting process for, at least, the years 2019/20 and 2020/21, in order to 
maximise the period of consultation with residents, businesses and other 
key stakeholders.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Deputy Leader (Councillor 
Margaret McLennan)
Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief Finance 
Officer
Email: conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk 
Tel: 020 8937 6528 

9 2017/18 Financial Outturn and Statement of Accounts 61 - 184
This report sets out the current forecasts of income and expenditure 
against the revenue and capital budgets for 2017/18

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Deputy Leader (Councillor 
Margaret McLennan)
Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief Finance 
Officer
Email: conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk 
Tel: 020 8937 6528 

10 Quarter 1 Financial Forecast 2018/19 185 - 196
This report sets out the current forecasts of income and expenditure 
against the revenue budget for 2018/19 and other key financial data.  

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Deputy Leader (Councillor 
Margaret McLennan)
Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief Finance 
Officer
Email: conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk 
Tel: 020 8937 6528 

Regeneration and Environment reports

11 Wembley Transport Improvements 197 - 230
This report relates to the transport infrastructure improvement works 
identified within the adopted Wembley Area Action Plan (WAAP) that are 
required to ensure the ongoing success of, and investment in, the 
Wembley growth area.

Ward Affected:
Barnhill; 

Lead Member: Lead Member for Regeneration, 
Highways, Planning (Councillor Shama Tatler)



5

Preston; 
Stonebridge; 
Tokyngton

Contact Officer: Rachel Best, Transportation 
Planning Manager
Email: rachel.best@brent.gov.uk 
Tel: 020 8937 5289 

12 Harlesden Neighbourhood Plan - Consultation and Examination 231 - 342
This report provides an overview of the process which Harlesden 
Neighbourhood Forum has followed in producing the draft Harlesden 
Neighbourhood Plan and a brief summary of its content. It sets out the 
next stages that the Plan will have to go through to become part of the 
development plan and seeks authority from Cabinet to undertake these.

Ward Affected:
Harlesden

Lead Member: Lead Member for Regeneration, 
Highways, Planning (Councillor Shama Tatler)
Contact Officer: Amar Dave, Strategic Director 
Regeneration and Environment
Email: Amar.Dave@brent.gov.uk 
Tel: 0208 937 1516 

13 Exclusion of Press and Public 
The following items are not for publication as they relate to the following 
category of exempt information as specified under Part 1, Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, namely Paragraph 3: “Information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular person (including 
the authority holding the information)”.

 Agenda Item 10 ‘Wembley Transport Improvements’ – Appendix B

14 Any Other Urgent Business 
Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting. Any decisions taken urgently under this heading must 
comply with the provisions outlined in paragraph’s 12 and 39 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Rules (part 2 of the Constitution).

Date of the next meeting: Monday 13 August 2018

 Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.





LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE CABINET
Monday 18 June 2018 at 4.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor M Butt (Chair), Councillor McLennan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Farah, Hirani, M Patel, Krupa Sheth, Southwood and Tatler

1. Apologies for Absence 

None.

2. Declarations of Interest 

None.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED:
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 May 2018 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters Arising (if any) 

There were no matters arising.

5. Petitions (if any) 

There were no petitions submitted to be considered by Cabinet.

6. Private Housing Assistance Policy Amendments 

Councillor Ellie Southwood, Cabinet Member for Housing and Welfare Reform, 
introduced the report outlining its two purposes, the first was to ask Cabi
[...]
ontact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Irene Bremang
Head of Performance & Improvement 
Email: irene.bremang@brent.gov.uk 
Tel: 0208 937 1822

Peter Gadsdon
Director, Performance, Policy and Partnerships, 
Email: peter.gadsdon@brent.gov.uk 
Tel:  020 8937 1400

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report and the performance scorecard (Appendix A) set out the position 
on the Council’s performance in the final quarter of 2017/18 and its year-end 
performance.  The content and format of the report and scorecard focus 
primarily on the Brent 2020 priorities and then on the Borough Plan priorities.

1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet with a corporate overview of 
performance information linked to the Brent 2020 and Borough Plan priorities, 
to support informed decision-making and to manage performance effectively.    

1.3 The Brent 2020 vision provides a strategic picture of where the Council would 
like to be by 2020 and how it intends to get there. The Brent 2020 vision is 

mailto:irene.bremang@brent.gov.uk
mailto:peter.gadsdon@brent.gov.uk


designed to complement the Borough Plan over the next four years. Its five 
themed priorities are as follows: 
 Employment and Skills – to respond to the increase in the working age 

population and lift people out of poverty and welfare dependency.
 Regeneration - to improve the economic, social and environmental 

conditions in the borough.
 Business and Housing Growth - to maximise the tax base to support the 

delivery of core services.
 Demand Management - to manage the pressure on needs led budgets 

such as children’s social care, adult social care and homelessness.
 Raising Income - to support the delivery of core services.

1.4 The Borough Plan for 2016-19 was agreed by Full Council in April 2016. It 
includes the Brent 2020 vision and its five themed priorities for the Council.  
Three overarching priorities for Brent are set out in the Borough Plan as follows: 

 Better Lives
 Better Plac
[...]
YTD 

Benchmark 

(Source) 
Commentary and Actions Owner

Lead 

Member

Digital Services: Percentage of calls resolved 

within SLA timescales
78.94% 86.62% 86.44% 90.32% 91.09% 88.62% 80%

Bigger is 

Better
Green -

Comment: Performance remained strong in Q4. Actual figure for 17/18 

is above our target for this year and the actual for the full year 

2016/17.

Althea 

Loderick

Cllr 

McLennan

Digital Services: Net Promoter Score 66.2 72.2 60.4 71.6 78.8 70.8 20
Bigger is 

Better
Green -

Comment: Performance remains very good and are score is well ahead 

of our minimum target.

Althea 

Loderick

Cllr 

McLennan

Corporate Health

25





Cabinet
16 July 2018

 

Report from the Chief Finance 
Officer

July Finance Review

Wards Affected: ALL

Key or Non-Key Decision: KEY

Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph of 
Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local Government 
Act)

Open

No. of Appendices: None

Background Papers: None

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Conrad Hall
Chief Finance Officer
Email: conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8937 6528

Ravinder Jassar
Head of Finance
Email: ravinder.jassar@brent.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8937 1487

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1. This report is for information.  It sets out the overall financial position facing the 
Council for the next four years and highlights the significant risks, issues and 
uncertainties.  It also sets out the proposed budget setting process for, at least, 
the years 2019/20 and 2020/21, in order to maximise the period of consultation 
with residents, businesses and other key stakeholders.

mailto:conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk
mailto:ravinder.jassar@brent.gov.uk


1.2. On the recommendations of this report the draft budget would be published for 
consultation in October 2018.  Based on what is currently known, or can 
reasonably be assumed, about future funding settlements further substantial 
reductions in expenditure will be required.  The Council will need to take difficult 
decisions about which services to prioritise and protect and which to reduce in 
order to continue to deliver affordable and sustainable budgets.

1.3. This report also sets out the overall budget gap, the proposed budget setting 
process for 2019/20 – 2020/21, including the publication of draft proposals, and 
the proposed approach to consultation with residents, businesses and other 
key stakeholders.  The report also updates on the budget outlook for Schools 
and the Housing Revenue Account.

2.0 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Cabinet agrees the budget setting process for 2019/20 – 2020/21, 
including the approach to consultation and scrutiny as set out in section nine.

2.2 That Cabinet note the Government’s commitment to proceed with a Fair 
Funding Review, a reset of the Business Rates Baseline and a move to 75% 
Business Rates Retention, all to be implemented by April 2020, and the likely 
consequences of this for Brent’s future funding.

2.3 That Cabinet note that on current funding assumptions savings of at least 
£30.3m will be required in order to agree balanced budgets for 2019/20 and 
2020/21, of which £29m will relate to general fund services and £1.3m to the 
Housing Revenue Account.

2.4 That Cabinet note the Capital budgets and agree the proposed 2017/18 capital 
budget carry forwards and capital virements set out in section seven.

2.5 To agree to allocate £1m to begin the process of developing and consulting 
upon options to invest in the borough‘s more dilapidated physical infrastructure, 
to be financed from the Investment Strategy reserve.

3.0 Strategic Overview

3.1 Local government has experienced a disproportionate level of austerity when 
compared with other parts of the public sector. Chart 1 below compares the 
like-for-like cumulative change in core funding with total public and 
departmental spending over the decade to 2019-20.  Core funding from central 
government will have fallen by 63% in real terms, local govern
[...]
 track to spend 
within its budget as set out in the table below. This is not without risk, but to 
date identified risks can be addressed by offsetting against underspends, and 
use of contingencies within the budget. This demonstrates that the budget set 
for 2018/19 is appropriate, and shows the strong financial management within 
the council. 

Department Budget Forecast 
spend Variance

 £m £m £m

Children & Young People 40.4 40.5 0.1

Community Wellbeing 121.6 122.1 0.5

Performance, Policy & Partnerships 9.6 9.6 0

Regeneration & Environment 30.1 30.1 0

Resources 30.5 30.5 0

Subtotal Service Area Budgets 232.2 232.8 0.6

Other Expenditure 33.7 33.7 0

Subtotal Net expenditure 265.9 266.5 0.6

Business Rates, Council Tax and Specific Grants (265.9) (265.9) 0

Total General Fund 0 0.1 0.6

    

DSG funded activity 0 0 0

HRA funded activity 2.5 2.5 0

Overall position 2.5 2.5 0



 6.2 Further details are set out in the Financial Forecast Q1 report on the same 
agenda.  

7.0 The Council’s current year capital budget 

7.1 In 2017/18 the capital programme achieved a total spend of £181.2m (2016/17 
£101m). This ramping up of activity represents a greater focus on delivery and 
this trend is expected to continue into 2018/19 and beyond as the capital 
pipeline proposals are developed into firm schemes. See Table 1.

Table 1

Portfolio/Programme Budget Outturn under / 
(overspend)

£m £m £m

Corporate Landlord 3.0 3.2 (0.2)

Regeneration 8.1 7.7 0.4

South Kilburn 10.9 15.4 (4.5)

Public Realm 15.7 12.3 3.4

Schools 32.9 29.2 3.7

Housing 139.2 113.5 25.7

    

Total 209.8 181.3 28.5

7.2 The Capital Programme as a whole has a 2018/19 budget of £249.8m, £221.2m 
of which was approved at full Council in March (See Table 2). The largest 
budget is Housing which includes allocations for property acquisitions and 
private rented sector initiatives as well as several NAIL schemes.

7.3 The 2018/19 forecast outturn is currently £196.4m or 79%, which is £53.4m 
less
[...]
net
16 July 2018

 

Report from the Chief Finance 
Officer

2017/18 Financial Outturn and Statement of Accounts 

Wards Affected: All

Key or Non-Key Decision: Key

Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph of 
Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local Government 
Act)

Open

No. of Appendices: One:
 Statement of Accounts 2017/18

Background Papers: N/A

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Conrad Hall
Chief Finance Officer
Email: conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk   
Tel: 020 8937 6528

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report sets out the current forecasts of income and expenditure against 
the revenue and capital budgets for 2017/18.  

1.2 Overall, the council’s revenue outturn was within the budget set for 2017/18. 
There were overspends in some directorates, offset by underspends in other 
departments. This outturn shows that the effort being put into budget setting 
and review, and good financial management is working, and the council 
finished 2017/18 with in a robust financial position.

1.3 Table One, summarises the overall position. The report then sets out more 
detail on a department by department basis.

mailto:conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk


Table One: Overall revenue financial position 2017/18
Net revenue spend is forecast to be contained within the agreed budget

Directorate Budget
(£m)

Actual
(£m)

Over / (Under) spend
(£m)

Children And Young People 41.1 41.1 0.0

Community Wellbeing (Excluding HRA) 131.4 132.3 0.9

Performance Policy & Partnerships (PPP) 9.8 9.9 0.1

Regeneration & Environment 34.6 33.6 (1.0)

Resources Department 37.2 37.3 0.1

Subtotal for Directorates 254.1 254.2 0.1

HRA 4 1.1 (2.9)

DSG 0 (1.8) (1.8)

1.4 The Capital Programme underspent by £28.5m, principally on Housing 
projects, but with underspends also on Regeneration, Public Realm and the 
Schools as shown in table 2 below. The principal reasons for the underspends 
are detailed in section 3 below. 

Table Two: Overall capital programme position 2017/18
[...]
Report

1.1 This report sets out the current forecasts of income and expenditure against the 
revenue budget for 2018/19 and other key financial data.  

1.2 With the exception of the pressure against the Housing Association Leasing 
Scheme (HALS) budgets The Council is on track to spend within its budget as 
set out below. This is not without risk, but to date identified risks can be 
addressed by offsetting against underspends and use of contingencies within 
the budget. This demonstrates that the budget set for 2018/19 is appropriate, 
and shows the strong financial management within the council.  The HALS 
pressure is estimated to be £0.5m, and is set out in more detail in Section Three 
of this report.

mailto:conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk


1.3 Table One summarises the overall position. The report then sets out more detail 
on a department by department basis.

Table One: Overall revenue financial position 2018/19
Net revenue spend is forecast to be contained within the agreed budget

Department Budget Forecast 
spend Variance

 £m £m £m
Children & Young People 40.4 40.5 0.1
Community Wellbeing 121.6 122.1 0.5
Performance, Policy & Partnerships 9.6 9.6 0
Regeneration & Environment 30.1 30.1 0
Resources 30.5 30.5 0
Subtotal Service Area Budgets 232.2 232.8 0.6
Other Expenditure 33.7 33.7 0
Subtotal Net expenditure 265.9 266.5 0.6
Business Rates, Council Tax and Specific Grants (265.9) (265.9) 0
Total General Fund 0 0.1 0.6
    
DSG funded activity 0 0 0
HRA funded activity 2.5 2.5 0
Overall position 2.5 2.5 0

1.4 If expenditure in 2018/19 was contained within the budget this would be 
consistent with the pattern of the last two years.

A
pril

M
ay

June (Q
1)

July

A
ugust

Septem
ber (Q

2)

O
ctober

N
ovem

ber

D
ecem

ber (Q
3)

January

February

M
arch (Q

4)

(3.0)

(2.0)

(1.0)

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

Variances Reported - Trend

Month reported

O
ve

rs
pe

nd
/(

U
nd

er
sp

en
d)

 V
ar

ia
nc

e 
Re

po
rt

ed
 (£

m
)



1.5 Th
[...]
 are required to 
ensure the ongoing success of, and investment in, the Wembley growth area. 
Specifically, it relates to the funding and delivery process for highway 
improvements to support the current and planned for residential and 
commercial developments, enabling free flow of traffic within and through the 
area, and improvements to the public realm.

1.2. This report outlines the proposed delivery of:

mailto:Rachel.best@brent.gov.uk


 Reconnecting the road network between North End Road and Bridge Road, 

 First phase of two-way working within the Wembley Industrial Estate,  

1.3. These schemes have been identified to reduce the levels of congestion being 
realised in the area. The improvements intend to create a better place for 
residents, businesses and visitors.

1.4. The strategic Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) collected as a 
consequence of new development in Wembley is intended to be spent on 
infrastructure projects that support the development of the area, and it is 
considered that strategic CIL is appropriate in being used to deliver the 
schemes in paragraph 1.2. 

1.5. This report seeks agreement to progress the processes of securing the 
implementation of these schemes and approval to tender via OJEU Restricted 
Procedure for a contractor(s) to deliver the works required. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet:

2.1.1 Approve the funding required to implement the schemes set out in paragraph 
1.2 and approve the procurement via OJEU Restricted Procedure for a 
contractor(s) to deliver the works.

 
2.1.2 Approve delegated authority to the Strategic Director of Regeneration & 

Environment in consultation with the Lead Member Regeneration, Highways 
and Planning to award and enter into agreement with contractor(s) to carry-
out the required works.

3.0 Detail
 

3.1 The plans for the regeneration and growth of Wembley area are well 
underway, and include providing the physical and social infrastructure to 
support the existing and new c
[...]
anning Policy Officer
Claire.jones@brent.gov.uk 
020 8937 5301

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1. This report provides an overview of the process which Harlesden 
Neighbourhood Forum has followed in producing the draft Harlesden 
Neighbourhood Plan and a brief summary of its content. It sets out the next 
stages that the Plan will have to go through to become part of the development 
plan and seeks authority from Cabinet to undertake these.

1.2. It recommends the draft Plan is published for consultation for a minimum of 6 
weeks; that an independent examiner is appointed and subsequently the draft 
Plan is submitted along with responses received for examination.  If the 
independent examiner’s report concludes the plan meets the basic conditions 
and is capable of proceeding to referendum it recommends that this is done 
and if it attains a favourable result that the Harlesden Neighbourhood Plan is 
made (the term for adopted as set out in regulations).    

mailto:Amy.tempest@brent.gov.uk
mailto:Claire.jones@brent.gov.uk


2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That Cabinet agree that:

a) the draft Harlesden Neighbourhood Plan as set out in Appendix A of this 
report is published for public consultation for a minimum of 6 weeks;

b) the Strategic Director Regeneration and Environment be authorised to 
appoint an independent examiner in consultation with the Old Oak and Park 
Royal Development Corporation (OPDC) and Neighbourhood Forum

c) following public consultation, the draft Plan and representations received 
are submitted for independent examination

d) that following receipt of the examiner’s report that the Strategic Director 
Regeneration and Environment, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration, Highways and Planning, be authorised to publish the 
Council’s decision notice, update the Harlesden Neighbourhood Plan, 
undertake a referendum and, subject to the outcome, that the Harlesden 
Neighbourhood Plan is made. 

3.0 Detail

Background 

3.1 Neighbourh
[...]
Restricted - Wembley Capital Projects
	11c. Wembley Transport Improvements Indicative Programme
	11d. Equality Analysis - Wembley Transport Improvement Projects

	12 Harlesden Neighbourhood Plan - Consultation and Examination
	12a. Appendix A - Draft Harlesden Neighbourhood Plan




Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE CABINET
Monday 16 July 2018 at 4.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor M Butt (Chair), Councillor McLennan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Agha, Farah, Hirani, Miller, M Patel, Krupa Sheth, Southwood and Tatler

Also present: Councillors Kelcher

1. Membership and Apologies for Absence 

RESOLVED: 
(i) Cabinet noted the appointment of Councillor Tom Miller as Lead Member for 

Community Safety.

(ii) Cabinet noted the appointment by the Leader of the Council of Councillor 
Tom Miller to replace Councillor Shama Tatler as a full Member of the Joint 
Boroughs IT Committee

(iii) Cabinet noted the appointment of Councillor Amer Agha as the Council’s 
representative on the South Kilburn Trust.

2. Declarations of Interest 

None declared.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 June 2018 be 
approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters Arising (if any) 

None.

5. Petitions (if any) 

None.

6. Deputations (if any) 

Councillor Muhammed Butt, Leader of the Council, welcomed Cllr Matt Kelcher, 
Councillor for Kensal Green Ward, and Ms Joan Greening of the Kensal Green 
Residents Association to the meeting.



Cabinet - 16 July 2018

In accordance with Standing Order 67 Cabinet received a deputation from Ms Joan 
Greening of the Kensal Green Residents Association about Bank Holiday Parking 
Restriction Changes in KR & KG Parking Zones.

Ms Greening stated currently, KR & KG Bank Holiday parking differs to the rest of 
Brent in that restrictions apply on all Bank Holidays. 

Ms Greening added that Kensal Green Residents Association are asking the 
Cabinet to request the removal of parking restrictions on all bank holidays with the 
exception of the August bank holiday.

Councillor Krupa Sheth, Cabinet Member for Environment, thanked Ms Greening 
for her contribution to the meeting. She stated that a report on CPZ zones is due for 
consideration by Cabinet at its meeting in October and that KR & KG Bank Holiday 
parking would feature as part of the review of CPZ. She stated that formal 
consultation would follow consideration by the Cabinet.

Cllr Matt Kelcher, Councillor for Kensal Green Ward, stated that there are currently 
too few signs in the KR & KG CPZ zones. In response, Chris Whyte, Operational 
Director, Environmental Services, stated that his service would review the signage.

7. Performance Report, Q4 (January - March) 2017/18 

Councillor Margaret McLennan, Deputy Leader of the Council, introduced the report 
and the performance scorecard setting out the position on the Council’s 
performance in the final quarter of 2017/18 and its year-end performance.

Councillor McLennan stated that the purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet 
with a corporate overview of performance information linked to the Brent 2020 and 
Borough Plan priorities, to support informed decision-making and to manage 
performance effectively.    

Councillor McLennan stated that the Corporate Performance Scorecard sets out the 
suite of key performance indicators being monitored corporately.  

RESOLVED:
(i) Cabinet noted the performance information within the report.

(ii) Cabinet considered the current and futures strategic risks associated with 
the  information provided and agreed remedial actions on strategic risks 
as appropriate.

(iii) Cabinet agreed to challenge progress with responsible officers as  
appropriate.

8. July Finance Review 

Councillor Margaret McLennan, Deputy Leader of the Council, introduced the 
setting out the overall financial position facing the Council for the next four years 
and highlights the significant risks, issues and uncertainties.



Cabinet - 16 July 2018

Councillor McLennan stated that the report also sets out the proposed budget 
setting process for, at least, the years 2019/20 and 2020/21, in order to maximise 
the period of consultation with residents, businesses and other key stakeholders.

Councillor Muhammed Butt, Leader of the Council, stated that, on the 
recommendations of this report the draft budget would be published for consultation 
in October 2018. Councillor Butt stated that, based on what is currently known, or 
can reasonably be assumed, about future funding settlements further substantial 
reductions in expenditure will be required.

Councillor M. Butt stated that the Council will need to take difficult decisions about 
which services to prioritise and protect and which to reduce in order to continue to 
deliver affordable and sustainable budgets.

RESOLVED:

(i) Cabinet agreed the budget setting process for 2019/20 – 2020/21 including 
the approach to consultation and scrutiny as set out in the report.

(ii) Cabinet noted the Government’s commitment to proceed with Fair Funding 
Review, a reset of the Business Rates Baseline and a move to 75% 
Business Rates Retention, all to be implemented by April 2020 and the 
likely consequences of this for Brent’s future funding.

(iii) Cabinet noted that the current funding assumptions savings of at least £30.3 
million will be required in order to agree balanced budgets for 2019/20 
and 2020/21

(iv)Cabinet noted the Capital budgets and agreed the proposed 2017/18 capital 
budget carry forwards and capital virements set out in the report.

(v) Cabinet agreed to allocate £1m to begin the process of developing and 
consulting upon investment options in the borough’s more dilapidates 
physical infrastructure, financed by the Investment Strategy Reserve.

9. 2017/18 Financial Outturn and Statement of Accounts 

Councillor Margaret McLennan, Deputy Leader of the Council, introduced the report 
setting out the current forecasts of income and expenditure against the revenue and 
capital budgets for 2017/18.  

Councillor McLennan stated that the council’s revenue outturn was within the 
budget set for 2017/18. There were overspends in some directorates, offset by 
underspends in other departments. This outturn shows that the effort being put into 
budget setting and review, and good financial management is working, and the 
council finished 2017/18 with in a robust financial position.

RESOLVED that Cabinet noted the overall financial outturn as set up in the report 
and accompanying appendix.

10. Quarter 1 Financial Forecast 2018/19 



Cabinet - 16 July 2018

Councillor Margaret McLennan, Deputy Leader of the Council, introduced the report 
setting out the current forecasts of income and expenditure against the revenue 
budget for 2018/19 and other key financial data.  

Councillor McLennan stated that, with the exception of the pressure against the 
Housing Association Leasing Scheme (HALS) budgets, the Council is on track to 
spend within its budget as set out below. 

Councillor McLennan stated that this is not without risk, but to date identified risks 
can be addressed by offsetting against underspends and use of contingencies 
within the budget. 

Councillor Muhammed Butt, Leader of the Council, urged Cabinet Members to 
monitor the budgets within each portfolio closely.

RESOLVED that Cabinet noted the overall financial position and the actions taken 
to manage the issues arising as set up in the report.

11. Wembley Transport Improvements 

Cllr Shama Tatler, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Highways and Planning, 
introduced the report relating to the transport infrastructure improvement works 
identified within the adopted Wembley Area Action Plan (WAAP) that are required 
to ensure the ongoing success of, and investment in, the Wembley growth area.

Councillor Tatler stated that it relates to the funding and delivery process for 
highway improvements to support the current and planned for residential and 
commercial developments, enabling free flow of traffic within and through the area, 
and improvements to the public realm.

RESOLVED:

(i) Cabinet approved the funding required to implement the schemes set out 
in paragraph 1.2 of the report and approve the procurement via OJEU 
Restricted Procedure for a contractor(s) to deliver the works.

(ii) Cabinet approved delegated authority to the Strategic Director, 
Regeneration and Environment in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration, Highways and Planning to approve the pre tender 
considerations in accordance with Standing Order 89 and award and 
enter into agreement with contractors to carry out the required works.

12. Harlesden Neighbourhood Plan - Consultation and Examination 

Cllr Shama Tatler, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Highways and Planning, 
introduced the report providing  an overview of the process which Harlesden 
Neighbourhood Forum has followed in producing the draft Harlesden 
Neighbourhood Plan and a brief summary of its content. 

Councillor Tatler stated that the report sets out the next stages that the Plan will 
have to go through to become part of the development plan.



Cabinet - 16 July 2018

Councillor Tatler stated that the report recommends the draft Plan is published for 
consultation for 6 weeks; that an independent examiner is appointed and 
subsequently the draft Plan is submitted along with responses received for 
examination.  

RESOLVED:
(i) Cabinet agreed that:

a) the draft Harlesden Neighbourhood Plan as set out in Appendix A of  
the report is published for public consultation for 6 weeks

b) the Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment be authorised 
to appoint an independent examiner in consultation with the Old Oak 
and Park Royal Development Corporation (OPDC) and 
Neighbourhood Forum

c) following public consultation, the draft Plan and representations 
received are submitted for independent examination

d) that following receipt of the examiner’s report that the Strategic 
Director of Regeneration and Environment, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Highways and Planning, be 
authorised to publish the Council’s decision notice, update the 
Harlesden Neighbourhood Plan, undertake a referendum and, subject 
to the outcome, that the Harlesden Neighbourhood Plan is made.

13. Exclusion of Press and Public 

None.

14. Any Other Urgent Business 

None.

The meeting ended at 4.38 pm

COUNCILLOR MUHAMMED BUTT 
Chair


